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2016 ARGENTINA-US OCEAN SCIENCE MEETING

Organizers:
Ministry of Science, Technology and Productive Innovation 
National Institute for Fisheries Development and Research (INIDEP) 
United States Department of State
United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA).

Background:
A recommendation of the US-Argentina JCM (Joint Commission Meeting on Science and Technology) in 2014 in-
cluded to hold a US-Argentina meeting on ocean sciences.  The goal of this meeting would be to discuss current 
and future partnerships between research, government, and academic institutions of both countries to enhance 
collaborative research work on the following four areas:

1) Oceans, Climate, and Weather
Research cooperation to include enhance observations (e.g., research cruises, autonomous vehicles, ocean ob-
servatories initiatives, etc.), data analysis, and theoretical and numerical modeling studies of regional to ba-
sin-scale ocean dynamics (e.g., mesososcale eddy variability and transport across and mixing within the Brazil–
Malvinas confluence zone; etc.), and the link of their variability to extreme weather patterns.

2) Fisheries, Ecosystems, and Biodiversity Research cooperation in:
• Fisheries Oceanography, 
• Protected Marine Areas, 
• Climate impact on fisheries and ecosystems in key regions in the Southwestern Atlantic Ocean (Agujero Azul, 
Argentine Continental Shelf, etc.) and Southern Ocean, 
• Long-term measurements and modeling of bio-physico-chemical parameters in the shelf and shelf break,

3) Technologies and Observational Systems
Discussion of sustainability of current observing systems (in situ, autonomous, and remote/satellite) and the 
development of new technologies. Management , coordination and standards for usage of research vessels. Dis-
cussion of monitoring strategies, seagoing platform management, and integration/complementation of different 
observational systems/strategies (for example, SAMOC South Atlantic Meridional Overturning Circulation, OOI 
Ocean Observatories Initiative, CASSIS Corrientes del Atlántico Sudoccidental Satélite in-Situ).

4) Data Management
Overview of current general processes for acquisition, transmission, quality control, and distribution of ocean 
data. Overview of marine data bases management systems. This area will coincide with the start of the NOAA data 
management training session.

August 22, 23, 24, and 25, 2016.
Hotel Costa Galana
Peralta Ramos 5725, Playa Grande, B7602EAI
Mar del Plata, Argentina.
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Format
It is proposed that each of the areas above include a combination of plenary talks, panels, working groups, and 
discussions. The languages of the meeting are English and Spanish.

Expected Outcomes of the Meeting
A document will be written, which is expected to provide details on:
1) Strengthening and setting up of new strategies for the studies of ocean variability and global changes, impact-
ing ecosystems and fisheries in the Southwestern Atlantic Ocean and relevant regions of the Southern Ocean
2) Sharing of resources, such as instruments, human resources, oceanic platforms ships, etc.
3) Data management and information sharing
4) Capacity building, including academic, scientific, and engineering exchanges

DAy 1: MONDAy AUGUST 22, 2016

5:00PM

Registration and icebreaker at Quba
Address: Escollera Norte S/N 
Cell Phone:  0223-1551 2655  (INIDEP)

DAy 2: TUESDAy AUGUST 23, 2016

8:00 AM – 8:45 AM

Welcome:
Dr. Otto Wöhler, director of the National Institute for Fisheries Development and Research (INIDEP)
Dr. Conrado Varotto, executive and Technical Director of the National Committee for Space Activities (CONAE)
Dr. Alejandro Ceccatto, president of the National Scientific and Technical Research Council (CONICET)
Noah Mamet, U.S Ambassador
Dr. Lino Barañao, minister of Science, Technology and Productive Innovation 
 
Presentation of objectives of the meeting: Raúl Reta and Gustavo Goñi
Group picture

ChAIRPERSON: LISA CLOUGh

8:45-9:45 AM

Plenary Talk: Pampa Azul Initiative: Alejandro Mentaberry
Plenary Talks: Local initiatives in Argentina: 
CIIMAR: Oscar Iribarne
CONAE: Sandra Torrusio
INIDEP: Otto Wöhler
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9:45 AM – 10:10 AM

Plenary Talk: US - Argentina partnerships in Ocean Sciences: Gustavo Goñi

10:10 AM - 10:40 AM
Coffee break

 
10:40 AM – 12:40 AM

Plenary Talk: Climate and fisheries: Francisco Chavez
Plenary Talk: The Global Ocean Observing System: Steve Piotrowicz
Plenary Talk: Oceans and climate: Alberto Piola
Plenary Talk: Marine ecosystems and management: Cisco Werner
 

12:40 - 02:00 PM 
Lunch

ChAIRPERSON: JOhN LAMkIN

2:00 PM - 3:30 PM

Plenary Talk: Time series and ecological observations: Vivian Lutz and Rubén Negri
Plenary Talk: Marine Protected Areas: Myra Brouwer 
Plenary Talk: The US University-National Oceanographic Laboratory System (UNOLS): 
ship scheduling and the distributed management of ocean research assets: Peter Ortner
 

3:30 PM – 4:00 PM
Coffee break

4:00 - 4:40 PM 

Panel: Ocean ecosystem, fisheries, and climate 
(Panel members: Marcelo Pájaro, Francisco Chavez, Cisco Werner, Marcela Ivanovic; Transcriber: Paula Moriondo)

4:45 - 5:25 PM

Panel: Ocean dynamics and climate 
(Panel members: Silvia L. Garzoli, Alberto Piola, Elbio Palma, Ricardo Matano; Transcriber: Martín Saraceno)

5:30 - 6:10 PM

Panel: New technologies, observational networks, research vessels, and ships of opportunity 
(Panel members: Peter Ortner, Adrián Madirolas, Julio Morell, Lisa Clough, Ariel Troisi; Transcriber: Martin Ehrlich)

6:10 PM

Adjourn
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DAy 3: WEDNESDAy, AUGUST 24

ChAIRPERSON: JULIO MORELL

8:15 AM - 9:00 AM

Panel: Ocean data management and stewardship 
(Panel members: Hernán García, Raúl Guerrero, Silvia Nakano, Steve Piotrowicz; Transcriber: Marcela Charo)

9:00 AM - 9:15 AM 

Formation of the Working Groups: 
Charges, goals, and objectives (Silvia Garzoli and Patricia Martos)

Working Groups:
1) Biological and Chemical Oceanography (Hernan Garcia and Marcelo Acha); Transcriber: Carla Berghoff)
2) Fisheries, Ecosystems and Climate Change (Cisco Werner and Vivian Lutz; Transcriber: Aleta Hohn);
3) Ocean Observing Systems and Ocean Variability (Victor Zlotnicki and Martin Saraceno; Transcriber: Maria Paz 
Chidichimo)
4) Capacity Building, Infrastructure and Collaborations (Lisa Clough, Peter Ortner, Raúl Reta, Diego Rodriguez, 
Mirtha Lewis and Eugenia Tola; Transcriber: M. Josefina Olascoaga)

9:15 AM – 12:30 PM 
(Coffee break during the meeting)
Meeting of Working Groups
 
12:30 PM – 2:00 PM 
Lunch

 
2:00 PM - 3:00 PM

Meeting of Working Groups
 

3:00 PM - 3:15 PM
Coffee break

 
3:15 PM – 4:15 PM

Meeting of Working Groups

 4:15 PM – 5:30 PM 

Plenary Cross-Working Group discussions
 
5:30 PM

Adjourn for the day. 
Members of Working Groups and Panels meet to draft their report and prepare slides for Thursday morning ses-
sion.
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DAy 4: ThURSDAy, AUGUST 25

ChAIRPERSON: GUSTAVO GOÑI

8:30 AM – 10:00 AM 

Presentation of reports by Working Groups and Panels

10:00 PM - 10:30 PM
 Coffee break

10:30 AM – 12:30 AM

Continuation of earlier session, discussion, and agreement on recommendations from the working groups and 
panels
Action items
Action Plan Writing Group (Gustavo Goñi, Raúl Reta, Cisco Werner, Alberto Piola)

12:30 PM - 1:30 PM

Working lunch of Action Plan Writing Group with Panel Chairs, Work Groups Co- Organizers, and Transcribers 
(closed meeting).

12:30 - 2:00 PM

Lunch for non-members of the Action Plan Writing Group.

1:30 PM - 3:30 PM

Writing of the Action Plan of the Meeting (Action Plan Writing Group, closed meeting).
 
3:30 PM - 5:30 PM

Presentation and discussion of the draft of the Action Plan (Action Plan Writing Group)
Work ahead and action items (Action Plan Writing Group)
 
5:30 PM

End of the meeting
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LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

NAME AFFILIATION FIELD EMAIL

Gustavo Goñi

NOAA

Physical oceanography gustavo.goni@noaa.gov

Steve Piotrovicz Oceans and climate steve.piotrovicz@noaa.gov

Hernan Garcia Chemical oceanography, 
ocean data management

hernan.garcia@noaa.gov

Cisco Werner Fisheries and Physical 
Oceanography

cisco.werner@noaa.gov

Aleta Hohn Fisheries and marine 
mammals

aleta.hohn@noaa.gov

John Lamkin Fisheries john.lamkin@noaa.gov

Edward Gorecki NOAA/OAR International 
Affairs

edward.gorecki@noaa.gov

Silvia Garzoli

University of Miami

Physical oceanography silvia.garzoli@noaa.gov

Peter Ortner Chemical oceanography, 
ship resource 
management

portner@rsmas.miami.edu

Joaquin Trinanes Satellite oceanography, 
Data management

joaquin.trinanes@noaa.gov

M. Josefina Olascoaga Physical oceanography jolascoaga@rsmas.miami.edu

F. Javier Beron-Vera Physical oceanography fberon@rsmas.miami.edu

Victor Zlotnicki NASA Satellite oceanography 
Physical oceanography

victor.zlotnicki@jpl.nasa.gov

Augustus Vogel ONR Global augustus.vogel.civ@mail.mil

Lisa Clough National Science 
Foundation

Ecological research lclough@nsf.gov

Tim McGovern Antarctic Marine Logistics tmcgover@nsf.gov

Angeles Coscolla U. S. State 
Department

coscollaA@state.gov

Urfa Qadry qadriU@state.gov

Francisco Chavez MBARI Fisheries, climate, and 
Marine Biodiversity 
Observation Networks

chfr@mbari.org

Julio Morell University of Puerto 
Rico and CariCOOS

Physical oceanography, 
Marine protected areas

julio.morell@upr.edu

Myra Brouwer SAFMC Marine protected areas myra.brouwer@safmc.net

Ricardo Matano Oregon State 
University

Physical Oceanography rmatano@coas.oregonstate.edu
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ARGENTINA

NAME AFFILIATION FIELD

Lino Barañao Ministry of Science, Technology 
and Productive Innovation

Minister

Noah Mamet US Ambassador

Alejandro Ceccatto CONICET President

Conrado Varotto CONAE Executive and Technical Director of 
the National Committee for Space 
Activities

Otto Wöhler INIDEP Director of the National Institute 
for Fisheries Development and 
Research

NAME AFFILIATION FIELD EMAIL
Alejandro Mentaberry

Ministry of Science, 
Technology 
and Productive 
Innovation

GACTEC amentaberry@mincyt.gob.ar

Mariano Jordan DNCII jjordan@mincyt.gob.ar

Silvia Nakano
National Directorate for Physical 
Resources in Science and 
Technology.

snakano@mincyt.gob.ar

Gabriela Gorjon
National Directorate for Physical 
Resources in Science and 
Technology.

ggorjon@mincyt.gob.ar

Maria Eugenia Tola DNCII metola@mincyt.gov.ar

Juan Pablo Romano GACTEC jromano@mincyt.gob.ar

Alit Florencia Fasce 
Pollicelli

Aquaculture alitfasce@gmail.com

Azul Irazoqui DNCII lirazoqui@mincyt.gob.ar

Pamela Marin GACTEC pmarin@mincyt.gob.ar

GUESTS

AUThORITIES
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Gabriel Parini

Foreign Office

Secretariat of Foreign Relations gabriel_parini@yahoo.com.ar

Paula Andrea Gucioni
Under Secretariat for Malvinas 
and the South Atlantic

iip@mrecic.gov.ar

Osvaldo Mársico
General Directorate for Malvinas 
and the South Atlantic

onm@mrecic.gov.ar

Reina Sotillo de Galgano
Minister Dir. Of Eco and 
Multilateral Affairs and G20

rys@mrecic.gov.ar

Luis Fernando del Solar 
Dorrego

Directorate for North America lsd@mrecic.gov.ar

Romina Raimundo

CONICET

International Affairs rominaraimundo@conicet.gov.ar

Catherina Dhooge International  Affairs cdhooge@conicet.gov.ar

Mariano González Castro Ecosystem, fisheries gocastro@mdp.edu.ar

Laura Leff
Management Unit for Scientific 
and Technological Development

laleff@conicet.gov.ar

María Delia Viñas

CONICET INIDEP

Zooplankton mdvinas@inidep.edu.ar

Marcelo Acha Fishery oceanography macha@inidep.edu.ar

Georgina Cepeda Zooplankton georgicepeda@yahoo.com.ar

Marina Sabattini Zooplankton marsab@inidep.edu.ar

Agustín Schiariti Zooplankton agustin@inidep.edu.ar

Diego Giberto Benthos diegogiberto@inidep.edu.ar

Laura Schejter Benthos schejter@inidep.edu.ar

Guillermina Ruiz Climate change mgruiz@inidep.edu.ar

Gustavo Macchi Reproductive biology gmacchi@inidep.edu.ar

Vivian Lutz Climate change and time series vlutz@inidep.edu.ar

Jerónimo Pan

CONICET UNMDP

Geobiology jeronimopan@gmail.com

Diego Rodriguez Marine mammals dhrodri@mdp.edu.ar

Federico Isla Geology fisla@mdp.edu.ar

Martin Saraceno

CIMA CONICET

Physical oceanography saraceno@cima.fcen.uba.ar

Claudia Simionatto Physical oceanography simionato@cima.fcen.uba.a

Andrea Celeste Saulo Meteorology saulo@cima.fcen.uba.ar

Natalia Dellabianca CADIC CONICET
Laboratory of Wildlife 
Conservation and Ecology.

ndellabianc@gmail.com

Ezequiel Mabragaña

IIMyC CONICET

Institute of marine and coastal 
research

emabraga@mdp.edu.ar

Oscar Iribarne Ecological processes osiriba@mdp.edu.ar

Mariano Rocio
Institute of marine and coastal 
research

rmjelic@mdp.edu.ar

Juan Pablo Seco Pon

Institute of marine and coastal 
research
National University of Mar del 
Plata

jpsecopon@gmail.com

Paulina Martinetto Ecology pmartinetto@gmail.com

Reinaldo Maenza Geology maenza.r@gmail.com

Betina Lomovasky Biology lomovask@mdp.e du.ar
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Mariano Tonini

CENPAT CONICET

Modelling mtonini@criba.edu.ar

Andrés Rivas Physical oceanography rivas@cenpat.edu.ar

Juan Pablo Pissoni
Physical oceanography/ Satellite 
oceanography

pisoni@cenpat.edu.ar

Ana Parma Fisheries anaparma@gmail.com

Mirtha Lewis Marine mammals mirthacnp@gmail.com

Gabriela Palomo
CONICET
Argentine Museum 
of Natural Sciences

Biology gabi.palomo@hotmail.com

Lorena Carlino CONICET Digital Information technology lcarlino@conicet.gov.ar

Alejandro Tassone CONICET-UBA Geology atassone@gl.fcen.uba.ar

Mario Colpachi FINUBA mcolpac@gmail.com

Andrés Jaureguizar

INIDEP

Fisheries, ecosystem

Ruben Negri Climate change and time series negri@inidep.edu.ar

Martin Ehrlich Research Vessel, Operations martindehrlich@yahoo.com.ar

Raúl Reta
Director IOT- Oceanography and 
fisheries

reta@inidep.edu.ar

Patricia Martinez
Director Demersal Resources - 
Fisheries

martinez@inidep.edu.ar

Marcelo Pajaro
Director PIPPAM -Fisheries and 
reproduction

mpajaro@inidep.edu.ar

Raúl Guerrero Physical oceanography raul.guerrero@inidep.edu.ar

Silvana Campodónico Invertebrate fisheries scampodo@inidep.edu.ar

Daniel Bertuche Invertebrate fisheries bertuche@inidep.edu.ar

Paula Moriondo Invertebrate fisheries pmoriondo@inidep.edu.ar

Jorge Wyngaard Invertebrate fisheries wing@inidep.edu.ar

Marcela Ivanovic Invertebrate fisheries ivanovic@inidep.edu.ar

David Garciarena Pelagic fisheries agarciar@inidep.edu.ar

Gabriela Irusta Demersal fisheries girusta@inidep.edu.ar

Ana Massa Elasmobranchs fisheries amassa@inidep.edu.ar

Claudia Carozza Coastal fisheries ccarozza@inidep.edu.ar

Adrián Madirolas Hydroacustic adrian@inidep.edu.ar

Analía Giussi
Austral and Subantarctic 
fisheries

agiussi@inidep.edu.ar

Ezequiel Cozzolino Remote sensing ecozzolino@inidep.edu.ar

Gabriel Blanco Observers Programme bigornia@inidep.edu.ar

Lucrecia Allega Satellite oceanography lallega@inidep.edu.ar
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Martina Camiolo

INIDEP

Satellite oceanography dcamiolo@inidep.edu.ar

Eleonora Verón Satellite oceanography everon@inidep.edu.ar

Carla Berghoff PCO2- Climate change cberghoff@inidep.edu.ar

Ricardo Silva
Phytoplankton
fisheries

risilva@inidep.edu.ar

Glenda Spanjersberg
Phytoplankton
fisheries

glenda@inidep.edu.ar

Nora Montoya Chemical oceanography nmontoya@inidep.edu.ar

Alvaro Cubiella Physical oceanography acubiella@inidep.edu.ar

Ana Baldoni Physical oceanography baldoni@inidep.edu.ar

Graciela Molinari Physical oceanography gnmo@inidep.edu.ar

Anibal Aubone
INIDEP UNMDP

Biomaths aaubone@inidep.edu.ar

Patricia Martos Physical oceanography pmartos@inidep.edu.ar

Alejandro Bianchi

SHN

Physical oceanography abianchi@hidro.gov.ar

Silvia Romero Physical oceanography sromero@ hidro.gov.ar

Marcela Charo Physical oceanography mcharo@hidro.gov.ar

Ana Paula Ossiroff Physical oceanography aosiroff@hidro.gov.ar

María Paz Chidichimo Physical oceanography mpchidichimo@hidro.gov.ar

Roberto Violante Geology violante@hidro.gov.ar

Ariel Troisi atroisi@hidro.gov.ar

Virginia Palastanga
Physical oceanography, 
modelling

vpalastanga@gmail.com

Carlos Balestrini Physical Oceanographer cfbales@hidro.gov.ar

Alberto Piola
Univ. of Buenos 
Aires and SHN

Physical oceanography apiola@hidro.gov.ar

Sandra Torrusio CONAE Satellite oceanography storrusio@conae.gov.ar

Emiliano Traba

PNA

emilianotr@yahoo.com.ar

Pablo Almada pabalmada76@yahoo.com

Eric José María Lizarazo 
Scweikossky

ericlizarazo@hotmail.com              

Francisco Morea

UNMDP

Rector rector@mdp.edu.ar

Marcela Gerpe msgerpe@mdp.edu.ar

Sofia Copello scopello@mdp.edu.ar

Luis Portaluppi portabac@yahoo.com.ar

Diego H. Rodríguez
School of Exact and Natural 
Sciences - Dean

decanexa@mdp.edu.ar

Antonio Di Nichilo

Ministry of 
environment and 
development

Environment antoniodenichilo@gmail.com

Diego Moreno
Secretary of environmental 
policy, climate change and 
sustainable development

dmoreno@ambiente.gob.ar

María Laura Tombesi
Environment. Aquatic and Hydric 
Resources

mtombesi@ambiente.gob.ar
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Valentin Sanz Rodríguez

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Maritime Interests 
of the Navy

vsanz61@hotmail.com

Marcelo Serangeli
Under Secretariat of Research 
Development and Production for 
Defence

marcelo.serangeli@mindef.gob.ar

Cap. Jorge Amato National Fisheries School director@escueladepesca.edu.ar

Tomás Gerpe
Ministry of 
Agroindustry

Under Secretary of Fisheries 
and Agriculture. Ministry of 
Agroindustry

karinasola@cfp.gob.ar

Gabriela Tossonoto
IAA

Physical oceanography gtosonotto@yahoo.com.ar

Eduardo Ruis Barlett Physical oceanography eruiz@dna.gov.ar

Viviana Alder IAA
Zooplankton, biological 
oceanography

viviana_alder@yahoo.com

Ana Dogliotti IAFE Satellite oceanography adogliotti@iafe.uba.a

Elbio Palma UNS Modelling uspalma@criba.edu.ar

Paola Di Chiaro Cabinet Office
Under Secretariat for 
Institutional Affairs

paochiaro@yahoo.com

Daniel Fernández ICPA Polar Sciences dfernandez.ush@gmail.com

Karina Andrea Gottero SIEMAR
International Seminar of Marine 
Energies

mdp.siemar@gmail.com

Oscar Horacio Padin
CIMAS

opadin@yahoo.com

Enrique Morsan Fisheries qmorsan@gmail.com

Bernardo Arce
INVAP

barce@invap.com.ar

Gustavo Cabrera gcabrera@invap.com.ar

Néstor Reynoso
YPF

reynones@gmail.com

Néstor Bolatti nestor.bolatti@ypf.com


